results of operations or financial position of Vistaprint that would have been reported had the acquisition been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future results of operations or financial position of Vistaprint. This information
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The
unaudited pro forma statements of operations do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that Vistaprint may achieve with respect
to the combined companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of Vistaprint and Pixartprinting included in the respective Vistaprint annual report on Form 10-K
and the Vistaprint quarterly report on Form 10-Q and the attached Pixartprinting financial statements in Exhibit 99.2.

VISTAPRINT N.V.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2014
(in thousands)

Pixartprinting

Vistaprint Italian GAAP
US GAAP

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,545 $ 6,146 $ — $ — $ 52,691
Marketable securities 10,927 — — — 10,927
Accounts receivable, net 20,339 2,103 — — 22,442
Inventory 7,416 1,966 — — 9,382
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 40,813 1,726 (1,040) (e) — 41,499

Total current assets 126,040 11,941 (1,040) — 136,941
Property, plant and equipment, net 313,854 5,562 16,759 (e)(g) — 336,175
Software and web site development costs 12,985 — — — 12,985
Deferred tax assets 5,335 21 — — 5,356
Goodwill 144,313 38,617 (5,872) (d) 123,019 (2) 300,077
Intangible Assets, net 24,840 5,973 13,434 (d) 49,324 (2) 93,571
Other assets 31,182 853 (366) (b) — 31,669
Investment in equity interests 13,457 — — — 13,457

Total assets $ 672,006 $ 62,967 $ 22,915 $ 172,343 $ 930,231

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 32,830 $ 9,418 $ — $ — $ 42,248
Accrued expenses 100,150 — — 5,911 (3) 106,061
Deferred revenue 23,776 — — — 23,776
Deferred tax liabilities 1,182 — — — 1,182
Current portion of long-term debt 16,375 16,750 — (16,750) (1) 16,375
Other current liabilities 3,127 6,802 9,935 (e) — 19,864

Total current liabilities 177,440 32,970 9,935 (10,839) 209,506
Deferred tax liabilities 5,410 — 4,867 (f) 15,489 (4) 25,766
Other liabilities 25,442 441 3,353 (g) — 29,236
Long-term debt 185,578 3,437 — 192,523 (1) 381,538

Total liabilities 393,870 36,848 18,155 197,173 646,046

Noncontrolling interest 5,741 — — 6,049 (5) 11,790
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred shares — — — — —
Ordinary shares 615 1,375 — (1,375) (6) 615
Treasury shares, at cost (384,530) — — — (384,530)
Additional paid-in capital 309,097 22,624 3,125 (a) (25,749) (6) 309,097
Retained earnings 341,806 2,120 1,635 (3,755) (6) 341,806
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,407 — — — 5,407

Total shareholders’ equity 272,395 26,119 4,760 (30,879) 272,395
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interest and
shareholders’ equity $ 672,006 $ 62,967 $ 22,915 $ 172,343 $ 930,231

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

VISTAPRINT N.V.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pixartprinting

Vistaprint Italian GAAP
US GAAP

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 1,167,478 $ 63,682 $ — $ — $ 1,231,160
Cost of revenue 400,293 30,932 (1,092) (e) — 430,133
Technology and development expense 164,859 4,920 (1,450) (d) 2,425 (7) 170,754
Marketing and selling expense 446,116 9,987 345 (d) 4,447 (7) 460,895
General and administrative expense 110,086 11,733 429 (a)(b) 1,413 (9) 123,661

Income from operations 46,124 6,110 1,768 (8,285) 45,717
Other expense, net (63) (9) (93) (c) — (165)
Interest expense, net (5,329) (825) (437) (e) (3,606) (8) (10,197)
Income before income taxes and loss in equity
interests 40,732 5,276 1,238 (11,891) 35,355
Income tax provision 9,387 2,292 422 (f) (3,939) (10) 8,162
Loss in equity interests 1,910 — — — 1,910

Net income 29,435 2,984 816 (7,952) 25,283
Add: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest — — — 135 (11) 135

Net Income attributable to Vistaprint N.V. $ 29,435 $ 2,984 $ 816 $ (7,817) $ 25,418

Basic net income per share attributable to Vistaprint
N.V. $ 0.89 $ 0.77

Diluted net income per share attributable to Vistaprint
N.V. $ 0.85 $ 0.74

Weighted average shares outstanding -- basic 33,209,172 33,209,172

Weighted average shares outstanding -- diluted 34,472,004 34,472,004

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

VISTAPRINT N.V.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pixartprinting

Vistaprint Italian GAAP
US GAAP

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 932,081 $ 63,684 $ — $ — $ 995,765

Cost of revenue 317,482 31,063 (2,043) (e) — 346,502

Technology and development expense 127,555 4,313 (1,141) (d) 1,798 (7) 132,525

Marketing and selling expense 335,679 9,202 271 (d) 3,244 (7) 348,396

General and administrative expense 85,195 10,541 2,427 (a)(b) (5,255) (9)(12) 92,908

Income from operations 66,170 8,565 486 213 75,434

Other income (expense), net (8,151) 358 169 (c) — (7,624)

Interest expense, net (4,868) (406) (285) (e) (2,628) (8) (8,187)
Income before income taxes and loss in equity
interests 53,151 8,517 370 (2,415) 59,623

Income tax provision (benefit) 7,819 3,382 126 (f) (2,240) (10) 9,087

Loss in equity interests 2,704 — — — 2,704

Net income 42,628 5,135 244 (175) 47,832
Add: Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling interest 34 — — (85) (11) (51)

Net Income attributable to Vistaprint N.V. $ 42,662 $ 5,135 $ 244 $ (260) $ 47,781

Basic net income per share attributable to Vistaprint
N.V. $ 1.30 $ 1.45

Diluted net income per share attributable to
Vistaprint N.V. $ 1.24 $ 1.39

Weighted average shares outstanding -- basic 32,921,016 32,921,016

Weighted average shares outstanding -- diluted 34,425,288 34,425,288

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of Vistaprint N.V.